Shares deemed to be issued for no
consideration in respect of:
- stock options 7,335,985 7,997,625 7,398,548 9,602,353
- restricted share units 4,623,058 5,932,043 5,306,740 6,458,849
- convertible notes* 77,376,715 – – 77,376,715

Weighted average number of
diluted shares outstanding 1,309,092,987 1,227,160,891 1,231,135,206 1,305,115,319*

*During the period, the Company identified that it had not considered the effect of the convertible notes in
the diluted profit per share calculation since issuance of the notes in March 2021. As a result, the diluted
profit per share disclosed during the nine months ended September 30, 2022, was overstated.

The Company evaluated the effect of the prior period errors, both quantitatively and qualitatively, and
concluded that the correction did not have a material impact on, nor require amendment of, any of the
Company’s previously issued or filed financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, the Company has
revised its previously reported diluted profit per share and related disclosures as follows:

Nine months ended
September 30, 2022

As reported Revision As adjusted

Diluted profit per share

Profit attributable to the owners of the Company
($'000) 368,980 – 368,980
Gain on fair valuation of embedded derivative
liability (see Note 15) – (89,500) (89,500)
Interest on convertible notes (net of capitalization)
(see Note 25) – 26,881 26,881
Profit attributable to owners of the Company used in
the calculation of diluted profit per share ($'000) 368,980 (62,619) 306,361

Weighted average number of basic shares
outstanding 1,211,677,402 – 1,211,677,402
Shares deemed to be issued for no consideration in
respect of:
- stock options 9,602,353 – 9,602,353
- restricted share units 6,458,849 – 6,458,849
- convertible notes* – 77,376,715 77,376,715
Weighted average number of diluted shares
outstanding 1,227,738,604 77,376,715 1,305,115,319

Diluted profit per share 0.30 (0.07) 0.23

Ivanhoe Mines Ltd.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
September 30, 2023
(Stated in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)
(Unaudited)

Page 36

29. Joint operations

The Company has a 50% interest in Rhenfield Limited, a British Virgin Islands registered company. Rhenfield
Limited purchased buildings in London, England which the Company uses for office space. The buildings
have a carrying value of $8.4 million (December 31, 2022: $8.4 million) and are included in property, plant
and equipment (see Note 5). The buildings have been pledged as security for bank loans under a mortgage